

17-0474

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

JOHN COPELAND, PEDRO PEREZ, NATIVE LEATHER, LTD.,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

KNIFE RIGHTS, INC., KNIFE RIGHTS FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

against

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
NEW YORK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, CITY OF NEW
YORK,

Defendant-Appellees,

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE CITY OF NEW YORK

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
AMANDA SUE NICHOLS
of Counsel

August 31, 2017

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-0858 or -2502
anichols@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	11
POINT I.....	11
THE GRAVITY KNIFE STATUTE PROVIDES FAIR WARNING OF THE CONDUCT THAT IT PROHIBITS.....	11
A. The statute’s text, legislative history, and judicial application show that it criminalizes knives based on their function, regardless of their design or intended use.....	11
1. The statute’s text specifies a functional test.	12
2. The legislative history shows an intent to cover knives that, like switchblades, are easily deployed and therefore dangerous to public safety.	14
3. Case law consistently supports a functional test.	17
B. The wrist flick test is a longstanding and widely used method of assessing whether a given folding knife is a gravity knife.	20
1. The wrist flick test has long been used to test whether a folding knife is a prohibited gravity knife.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
2. Numerous other jurisdictions use the wrist flick test to enforce gravity knife statutes.....	25
C. The statute’s imposition of strict liability does not render it unconstitutionally vague.	31
POINT II	34
APPELLANTS FAILED TO SHOW THE STATUTE WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO AND ENFORCED AGAINST ALL FOLDING KNIVES	34
A. The gravity knife statute’s clear application to certain folding knives precludes a finding that the statute is vague as applied to all folding knives.....	35
B. The gravity knife statute is not facially vague because it is consistently enforced through the wrist flick test.....	38
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	24
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	18, 39
<i>Dallal v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 352 F. App'x 508 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Johnson v. New York</i> , No. 87-cv-7037, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9397 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 1988).....	18, 21
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	38
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	32
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242	8, 25, 35, 37
<i>Precise Imports Corp. v. Kelly</i> , 378 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1967)	26
<i>Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 1996)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	32, 33
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 715 (6th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Irizarry</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Nelsen</i> , 859 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1988)	17, 26
<i>United States v. Ochs</i> , 461 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	35
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin</i> , 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>In re K.E.S.</i> , No. 01-96-00701-cv, 1997 Tex. App. LEXIS 6243 (Tex. Ct. App. 1997).....	28
<i>People ex rel. Mautner v. Quattrone</i> , 260 Cal. Rptr. 44 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	29, 30
<i>People v. Dolson</i> , 538 N.Y.S.2d 393 (N.Y. County Ct. 1989).....	14, 18, 21, 23
<i>People v. Dreyden</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 100 (2010).....	38
<i>People v. Hassele</i> , 53 A.D.2d 699 (2d Dep’t 1976)	22
<i>People v. Herbin</i> , 86 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	17, 19
<i>People v. Mott</i> , Index No. 87-1322, 1987 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2528 (N.Y. County Ct. Dec. 16, 1987)	22
<i>People v. Parrilla</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 400 (2016).....	31
<i>People v. Sans</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 13 (2015).....	17, 19
<i>People v. Saunders</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 339 (1995).....	31
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 309 A.D.2d 608 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Cattledge</i> , 2010-Ohio-4953 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010)	28
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 736 P.2d 781 (Alaska Ct. App. 1987)	28
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1241(b)(2)	26
15 U.S.C. §§ 1242, 1243	26
18 U.S.C. § 1715	20
State Statutes	
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.200(e)(1)(D) (1978) (repealed 2013)	28
Cal. Penal Code § 653k	29, 30
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 18-12-101(e) (repealed 2017)	27
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-52	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4201 (repealed 2011)	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 17-A § 1055 (repealed 2015)	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 571.010(20)(b), 571.020	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-269(d)	28
N.J. Stat Ann §§ 2C:39-1, 39-3	27
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-8	27
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(15-a)	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01(1)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02	40
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.11	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.12	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.14	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(5).....	5, 13
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.20.....	28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.240.....	27
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 39-17-1301(17)(b)	27
Tex. Penal Code § 46.01(11) (repealed 2017)	27
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.250 (amended 2012).....	27
 Other Authorities	
Knife Rights, Legislative & Litigation Accomplishments, http://bit.ly/2vMyJVT (last visited August 31, 2017)	29
<i>Switchblade Knives—Exceptions</i> : Hearing on SB 274 Before the S. Comm. On Public Safety, 2001-2002 Sess. 3–4 (Cal. 2001)	30
